## 502920127 08/04/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2966725

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FSJC III, LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	08/01/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EMERALD FOAM CONTROL, LLC
Street Address:	2020 FRONT STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 100
City:	CUYAHOGA FALLS
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44221

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5077421

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)751-4864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-906-1200

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP C/O ANGELA M. AMARU

Address Line 1: 885 THIRD AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1000

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	030786-0627
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANGELA M. AMARU
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Angela M. Amaru
DATE SIGNED:	08/04/2014

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Emerald - FSJC Patent Release 2014 - EXECUTED\_(32876652\_2)#page1.tif source=Emerald - FSJC Patent Release 2014 - EXECUTED\_(32876652\_2)#page2.tif source=Emerald - FSJC Patent Release 2014 - EXECUTED\_(32876652\_2)#page3.tif source=Emerald - FSJC Patent Release 2014 - EXECUTED\_(32876652\_2)#page4.tif

PATENT 502920127 REEL: 033464 FRAME: 0735

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE dated as of August 1, 2014 (this "Release") is made by FSJC III, LLC, acting in its capacity as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") under (i) that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 16, 2010 (as amended, supplemented or modified and in effect from time to time, the "Original Agreement") by and among Emerald Performance Materials, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Emerald Polymer Additives, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Emerald Hilton Davis, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Emerald Kalama Chemical, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Emerald Foam Control, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Emerald Carolina Chemical, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Emerald Specialty Polymers, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, EPM Emerald (Canada), Inc., a Delaware corporation, CVC Specialty Chemicals Inc., a New Jersey corporation, EPM Polymer Additives Holding Corp., a Delaware corporation, EPM Hilton Davis Holding Corp., a Delaware corporation, EPM Kalama Chemical Holding Corp., a Delaware corporation, EPM Foam Control Holding Corp., a Delaware corporation, EPM Carolina Chemical Holding Corp., a Delaware corporation, EPM Specialty Polymers Holding Corp., a Delaware corporation, EPM CVC Group Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation and Emerald Latin America Holdings, a Delaware limited liability company (each an "Original Grantor" and collectively, the "Original Grantors"), Emerald Kalama Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Kalama Holdings") and the Collateral Agent and (ii) that certain Amendment No. 1 to Patent Security Agreement, dated as of May 18, 2012 (as amended, supplemented or modified and in effect from time to time, the "Security Amendment", collectively with the Original Agreement, the "Security Agreements") by and among the Original Grantors, Emerald Performance Holding Group, a Delaware limited liability company ("Performance Holding", and together with the Original Grantors and Kalama Holdings, each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Collateral Agent.

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) the Original Agreement which was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 8, 2011 at reel 026562, frame 0074 and (ii) the Security Amendment which was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 19, 2012 at reel 028601, frame 0742, the Grantors granted to the Collateral Agent a continuing security interest in all of Grantors' right, title and interest throughout the world, whether then owned or thereafter acquired in patents, including those set forth on the attached schedule (the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, Grantors have requested and Collateral Agent has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Patent Collateral (the "Released Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interest created under the Security Agreements in the Released Collateral, (b) release its security interest in the Released Collateral, and (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to Collateral Agent in the Released Collateral.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

1229/22443-023 current/44056968v3

PATENT REEL: 033464 FRAME: 0736

# FSJC III, LLC, as Collateral Agent

	Mary Marie
By:	Company ding, and

Name: Stephen J. Czech Title: Executive Officer

Release of Patent Security Agreement

## SCHEDULE A

# Patent Security Agreement recorded July 8, 2011 at reel/frame 026562/0074

PATENT TITLE	COUNTRY	APPLICATION NO./ FILING DATE	PATENT NO./ ISSUE DATE	OWNER
Electrochemical Production Of Dyes	United States	10/373901	6,984,303	Emerald Hilton
Using Graphite Felt Electrodes	of America	25 February 2003	10 January 2006	Davis, LLC
Low Viscosity Diprimary Amine	United States	07/947078	5,300,584	Emerald Specialty
Reactive Modifiers For Epoxy Resins	of America	17 September 1992	5 April 1994	Polymers, LLC
Epoxy Resins Adducted with Reactive Liquid Rubber Having Improved Low Temperature Performance Properties	United States of America	12/214,602 20 June 2008	7,847,026 07 December 2010	Emerald Specialty Polymers, LLC
Decolorization Of Alkylated	United States	08/161910	5,321,159	Emerald Polymer
Diarylamines	of America	8 December 1993	14 June 1994	Additives, LLC
Lubricant Composition **	United States	09/696617	6,426,324	Emerald Polymer
	of America	25 October 2000	30 July 2002	Additives, LLC
Synthetic Lubricant Antioxidant From	United States	08/359679	5,489,711	Emerald Polymer
Mono-Substituted Diphenylamines	of America	20 December 1994	6 February 1996	Additives, LLC
Liquid Alkylated Diphenylamine	United States	08/655511	5,750,787	Emerald Polymer
Antioxidant	of America	30 May 1996	12 May 1998	Additives, LLC
Method Of Manufacturing Alkylated Diphenylamine Compositions And Products Thereof	United States of America	09/292865 16 April 1999	6,204,412 20 March 2001	Emerald Polymer Additives, LLC
Methods for Preparing Toughened Epoxy Polymer Composite Systems	United States of America	12/534,931 4 August 2009		CVC Specialty Chemicals Inc.
Process for Preparing Aminofunctional Silicone Acid	United States of America	07/630,418 19 December 1990	5,077,421 31 December 1991	Emerald Foam Control, LLC
Water-Soluble Active Methylene as Formaldehyde Scavenger	United States of America	07/713,546 07 June 1991	5,194,674 16 March 1993	Emerald Carolina Chemical, LLC
Water-Soluble Active Methylenes as Formaldehyde Scavengers	United States of America	07/981,470 25 November 1992	5,268,502 07 December 1993	Emerald Carolina Chemical, LLC
Water-Soluble Active Methylenes as Formaldehyde Scavengers	United States of America	07/981,581 25 November 1992	5,446,195 29 August 1995	Emerald Carolina Chemical, LLC

<sup>\*\*</sup> Joint ownership with each party having an undivided interest

PATENT REEL: 033464 FRAME: 0738

# Patent Security Agreement recorded July 19,2012 at reel/frame 028601/0742

OWNER	TITLE	PATENT
		NUMBER
Emerald Foam	Process for Preparing Aminofunctional Silicone Acid	5077421
Control, LLC		
Emerald Carolina	Water-Soluble Active Methylenes as Formaldehyde Scavengers	5268502
Chemical, LLC		
Emerald Carolina	Water-Soluble Active Methylenes as Formaldehyde Scavengers	5446195
Chemical, LLC		
Emerald Polymer	Synthetic lubricant antioxidant from monosubstituted	5489711
Additives, LLC	diphenylamines	
Emerald B.V.	Control Of Ammonia Emission And Odor	5562916
Emerald Specialty	Low viscosity diprimary amine reactive modifiers for epoxy	5300584
Polymers, LLC	resins	
Emerald Polymer	Decolorization of alkylated diarylamines	5321159
Additives, LLC		
Emerald Polymer	Liquid alkylated diphenylamine antioxidant	5672752
Additives, LLC		
Emerald Polymer	Method of manufacturing alkylated diphenylamine compositions	6204412
Additives, LLC	and products thereof	
Emerald B.V.	Biocidal Compositions	6322807
Emerald Polymer	Lubricant Composition	6426324
Additives, LLC		
Emerald Hilton Davis,	Electrochemical Production Of Dyes Using Graphite Felt	6984303
LLC	Electrodes	
Emerald Specialty	Epoxy Resins Adducted with Reactive Liquid Rubber Having	7847026
Polymers, LLC	Improved Low Temperature Performance Properties	
CVC Specialty	Polyepoxy resin compositions	7282543
Chemicals, Inc.		

# United States Patent Applications:

OWNER	TITLE	APPLICATION NUMBER
Emerald Hilton Davis	A Template, Scaffold Process To Prepare, Self-Assembled Nano-Structured Particles As Inclusions With A Gel/Melt Of Modified	61/538175
Emerald Kalama Chemical, LLC	Monobenzoate Useful As A Plasticizer/Coalescent In Polymeric Dispersions	61/598372

PATENT REEL: 033464 FRAME: 0739

**RECORDED: 08/04/2014**